

Court No. - 21

Case :- FIRST APPEAL No. - 419 of 2020

Appellant :- Priyanka Mishra

Respondent :- Anurag Chaturvedi

Counsel for Appellant :- Pooja Agarwal

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.

Hon'ble Dinesh Pathak,J.

Ref:- Civil Misc. Application No.4 of 2021

This is an application for permitting the appellant to serve the respondent by publication in news paper having circulation in Bengaluru, Karnataka, as it is alleged that the respondent is residing in Bengaluru and the appellant is not aware of his correct address.

It is also the case of the appellant that the respondent is participating in Criminal Case No.100 of 2016 State of U.P. Vs. Anurag Chaturvedi relating to Crime No.762 of 2014 under Sections 498-A, 323, 504, 506 IPC and 3/4 of Dowry Prohibition Act, P.S. Kalyanpur, District Kanpur Nagar pending before the Court in Kanpur Nagar.

In view of the said fact, we permit the appellant to serve notices of the instant appeal upon the respondent through his counsel in Criminal Case No.100 of 2016. The appellant shall also file a copy of the summons and complete set of appeal before the Presiding Officer of the said case, who will ensure that the summons and copy of the memo of appeal are served upon the respondent when he appears before him on the next date.

The Presiding Officer of Criminal Case No.100 of 2016 shall send a report to this Court relating to the steps taken by him to effect service on the respondent.

List the appeal alongwith report of the Presiding Officer on 4.7.2022.

Office is directed to ensure compliance of the instant order.

(Dinesh Pathak, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)

Order Date :- 8.4.2022

SL